

No. 17-1624

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General
of Oklahoma

MICHAEL K. VELCHIK
RANDALL YATES
Assistant Solicitors
General

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-522-4392
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Sales Tax Dispute.....	1
B. The Gaming Compact.....	3
C. The Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	10
I. There is no division among the courts of appeals on the question presented, nor any other compelling reason to grant certiorari.....	10
II. The Petition presents a poor vehicle to address the question presented.....	14
III. The decision below is correct.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9, 21
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Bast v. First Nat’l Bank of Ashland</i> , 101 U.S. 93 (1879).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	20
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	17
<i>Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Oklahoma</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2010)	24
<i>Gallegos v. San Juan Pueblo Bus. Dev. Bd. Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1348 (D.N.M. 1997)	18
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa Tribe of Okla. v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 5:15-CV- 01379-R, 2016 WL 1562976 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 18, 2016)	24
<i>J. Alexander Sec., Inc. v. Mendez</i> , 511 U.S. 1150 (1994).....	14
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 23
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 598 (1821)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 25
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981)	17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	1, 6, 25, 26
<i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Pauma & Yuima Reservation v. California</i> , 813 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	7, 11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984)	17
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	17
<i>United States v. Brye</i> , 146 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	21
<i>Winter v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	15
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	11
25 U.S.C. § 2705	15
25 U.S.C. § 2710	3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18
Ariz. R.S. § 5-601.02(15)(c)(11)-(12)	15
Ariz. R.S. § 5-601.02(18)	16
Cal. Gov. Code § 98004(14)	16
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq</i>	3
N.M.S.A. § 11-13, APP(17)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 281	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 206(a)	2, 18
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 212(A)	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 221	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 248	18, 19
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1365(A)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Notice of Class III Gaming Compacts Taking Effect, 70 Fed. Reg. 6,903 (Feb. 9, 2005).....	4
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	15
